
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 698 235 967# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGIyYTViNjktMGI5Yy00YWI5LTg2MjEtOTRkYmJmYmU4OWQ2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 8 July 2020 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/1601M-Stanley Press Equipment Limited, BANK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK11 7BR-Residential development comprising of 12no. 2, 4 & 5 bed family 
houses arranged within two terrace blocks with associated gardens, parking 
and garages  (Pages 11 - 24)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 20/1170M- DALE BROW COTTAGE, 63, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY, 
SK10 4BH- Demolition of existing detached two storey dwelling and 
replacement with a new detached two storey dwelling.  (Pages 25 - 34)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 18/1509M- The Wilmslow Lodge, 69-71, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 1PA- Extension to existing hotel building  (Pages 35 - 44)

To consider the above planning application.

8. Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020  (Pages 45 - 70)

To consider the report of the Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith (Substitute), L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe 
and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr P Hooley (Planning & Enforcement Manager) and Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer)

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Nicholas.

(During consideration of the item Councillor S Holland arrived to the virtual 
meeting).

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0060M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that as the application fell within his portfolio for 
strategic infrastructure he would leave the virtual meeting prior to 
consideration of the application.

In in the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3036M and 
19/3037M, Councillor L Smetham declared that she was acquainted with 
Gary Halman who was speaking on both of the applications by virtue of 
the fact she had discussed ward matters with him.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3036M and 
19/3037M, Councillor T Dean declared that he was a member of the gym 
at the club involved and therefore would leave the virtual meeting prior to 
consideration of the application and take no further part in consideration of 
the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0060M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared he was a Member of Cabinet and whilst capital 
projects of some size often required Cabinet approval, to his recollection 
none of the proposals had been considered by Cabinet during his time in 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



office and the matters contained in the proposal were not within his 
portfolio.  During the presentation, Councillor N Mannion became aware 
that as the Council’s assets were involved he would leave the virtual 
meeting and take no further part in consideration of the application.

In respect of application 20/1396M, Councillor I Macfarlane declared that 
he had pre-determined the application.  In accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he exercised his right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the 
public speaking procedure and then would leave the virtual meeting and 
take no further part in consideration of the application.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 17 June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

12 20/1396M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND THE 
ERECTION OF ONE NEW REPLACEMENT TWO STOREY DWELLING, 
98, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MR & MRS NEIL AND 
SARAH BROOMFIELD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Ian Macfarlane, the Ward Councillor, Michael Young, the agent 
for the applicant and Sarah Carey, the applicant attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Three year time limit
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples of materials and details of finishes 
4. Large scale details of windows, doors, roofs 
5. Submission of landscaping scheme  (hard and soft landscaping)
6. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
7. Details of finished levels (spot levels and site sections)
8. Details of boundary treatments 
9. Tree retention  

Page 4



10.Tree protection during works 
11.Arboricultural method statement 
12.Provision of car parking
13.Electric Vehicle Charging point to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

13 19/3036M-PROPOSED ALTERATION AND EXTENSION TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS, CONFERENCING AND CLUBHOUSE 
FLOORSPACE, EXTENSION OF THE STABLE BLOCK (SPA) TO 
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LEISURE AND SPA FACILITIES, CREATION 
OF A TENNIS HUT AND GOLF STARTER HUT AND OTHER 
ANCILLARY BUILDINGS, ALTERATION AND RATIONALISATION OF 
THE WIDER SITE AND CAR PARK TO PROVIDE MORE PARKING 
SPACES AND ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING AND RE-DEVELOPMENT 
OF EXISTING GROUND STORE, MERE GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, 
CHESTER ROAD, MERE FOR MERE GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB 
LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Deborah Walker, Chairman of Mere Parish Council and 
Gary Halman, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved, subject to referral to the Secretary of 
State, subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time Limit
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of materials
4. Matching materials to the stables and using traditional bond, mortar mix 
and natural stone details
5. Tree Retention
6. Tree Protection
7. Arboricultural Method Statement
8. Levels Survey
9. Hard and Soft Landscaping – Submission of Details
10. Landscaping (Implementation)
11. Requirement for 10% of predicted energy requirements from 
decentralised & renewable or low carbon sources unless not 
feasible/viable (in accordance with policy SE9 of the CELPS)
12. Submission of detailed lighting scheme

Page 5



13. Restriction of lighting of tennis court to the period between the 1st 
November and the 15th March
14. Implementation of submitted bluebell method statement.
15. Safeguarding of nesting birds
16. Submission of method statement for the control of non-native invasive 
plant species
17. Submission of ecological enhancement strategy
18. The development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment.
19. Drainage strategy prior to commencement
20. Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems.
21. The noise plan shall continue to be implemented in full
22. Prior to first occupation of each unit, an Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
plan shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the LPA
23. Updated Conceptual Model and Phase II ground investigation to be 
submitted
24. Verification report to be submitted
25. Imported soils to be tested for contamination
26. Unexpected contamination to be reported to LPA
27.Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP)
28.Travel Plan (include requirement for secure cycle storage and options 
for minibus transport)

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

14 19/3037M-LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR ALTERATION AND 
EXTENSION TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS, 
CONFERENCING AND CLUBHOUSE FLOORSPACE, EXTENSION OF 
THE STABLE BLOCK (SPA) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LEISURE AND 
SPA FACILITIES, CREATION OF A TENNIS HUT AND GOLF STARTER 
HUT AND OTHER ANCILLARY BUILDINGS, ALTERATION AND 
RATIONALISATION OF THE WIDER SITE AND CAR PARK TO 
PROVIDE MORE PARKING SPACES AND ADDITIONAL 
LANDSCAPING AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING GROUND 
STORE, MERE GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, CHESTER ROAD, MERE 
FOR MERE GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Gary Halman, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

Page 6



1. Time Limit
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of materials
4. Matching materials to the stables and using traditional bond, mortar 

mix and natural stone details
5. Hard and Soft Landscaping – Submission of Details
6. Landscaping (Implementation)

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for lunch from 12.25pm until 12.55pm).

15 19/5782M-CREATION OF NEW ACCESS ONTO CHURCH LANE; 
CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF GARDEN OF MODE COTTAGE TO 
EDUCATION USE; INSTALLATION OF NEW FENCING AND NEW 
AREAS OF HARDSTANDING, MODE COTTAGE, MOBBERLEY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, CHURCH LANE, MOBBERLEY FOR MR NICK 
COOK, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Three year time limit 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission of Tree Protection Plan (prior to commencement) 
4. Submission of Landscaping Plan (hard and soft landscaping) 
5. Implementation of Landscaping Plan (first planting season following 

installation of fencing) 
6. Details of acoustic fencing for northern and eastern boundaries – 

colour and height up to a maximum of 2.5m.
7. Installation of acoustic fencing prior to first occupation  

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(Prior to consideration of the following application the virtual meeting was 
adjourned for a short break.  Councillor C Browne vacated the Chair, left 

Page 7



the virtual meeting and did not return.  Councillor T Dean took the Chair for 
the remainder of the virtual meeting).

16 20/0060M-AREA FOR THE TEMPORARY STORAGE OF MATERIAL 
ARISING / REQUIRED DURING / FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
POYNTON RELIEF ROAD, PROVIDING A REPLACEMENT AREA FOR 
A MATERIAL STORAGE AREA ASSOCIATED WITH THE APPROVED 
POYNTON RELIEF ROAD (REF. 16/4436M), LAND WEST OF 
ADLINGTON BUSINESS PARK, FORMER PART OF ADLINGTON 
GOLF CENTRE, LONDON ROAD, POYNTON FOR CHRIS HINDLE, 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Temporary 3 year consent
2. Land to be reinstated to agricultural land at the end of the approved period 

with any hard-surfaces being removed
3. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans
4. Before taking any HGV access to the land via the Access Track to Shirdfold 

Farm a Temporary Traffic and Bridleway Management Plan - with detailed 
method statements shall be submitted to, approved and implemented

5. Development to proceed in accordance with the great crested newt 
mitigation measures

6. 25 year Habitat Management Plan for the site to be submitted, approved 
and implemented

7. Ensure the site is only used on the basis that the existing consented area for 
materials store on the west side of the bypass is not utilised.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor S Akers-Smith left the virtual 
meeting and did not return).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.53 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SUMMARY

The application site comprises a vacant, previously developed site in a 
sustainable location, with good access to a range of local services and 
facilities, and has good public transport links.  The proposed development 
would add to the stock of housing in the local area.

The proposal provides a modern, but locally distinctive design, which also 
raises no significant highway safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and 
does not raise any significant concerns in terms of the impact of the 
development upon the living conditions of neighbours. The comments from 
the neighbours and Town Council are acknowledged and have been 
considered within this report; however the proposal accords with the policies 
in the development plan and represents a sustainable form of development.  
Therefore, given that there are no material considerations to indicate 
otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the CELPS, the application 
should be approved without delay.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a s106 agreement

   Application No: 19/1601M

   Location: Stanley Press Equipment Limited, BANK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK11 7BR

   Proposal: Residential development comprising of 12no. 2, 4 & 5 bed family houses 
arranged within two terrace blocks with associated gardens, parking and 
garages

   Applicant: Mr Stuart Bannerman, MSB Developments Ltd

   Expiry Date: 05-Jun-2020

REASON FOR REFERRAL

The application has been called to Commit
[...]
ith 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 21



Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Pile Driving details to be submitted
5. Landscaping - submission of details
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
8. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
9. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
10.Surface water drainage details to be submitted
11.Travel information pack to be submitted
12.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
13.Contaminated Land - phase II investigation to be submitted
14.Contaminated land - verification report to be submitted
15.Ecological Enhancement details to be submitted
16.Imported soil to be tested
17.Contaminated Land
18.Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter (including 

garages)
19.Obscure glazing requirement
20.Detailed strategy / design limiting the surface water runoff to be submitted

Page 22



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/1170M

   Location: DALE BROW COTTAGE, 63, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY, 
SK10 4BH

   Proposal: Demolition of existing detached two storey dwelling and replacement with 
a new detached two storey dwelling.

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Bridge

   Expiry Date: 18-May-2020

SUMMARY

The application site comprises a vacant two-storey detached dwelling fronting onto 
Macclesfield Road on the outskirts of Prestbury. The application proposes a replacement two-
storey dwelling. 

The proposal is considered to represent an appropriate form of development in an existing 
resident
[...]
osal would accord with the relevant policies of the development plan, and is 
therefore recommended for approval, subject to the following conditions.

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development in accordance with approved plans
3) Details of facing materials to be submitted
4) Landscaping and boundary details to be submitted
5) Landscape implementation
6) Existing and proposed levels details to be submitted
7) Electric Vehicle charging point to be provided
8) Ground contamination risk assessment and mitigation
9)  Checking soil and soil-forming materials
10) Discovery of unexpected contamination

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 33



P
age 34



   Application No: 18/1509M

   Location: The Wilmslow Lodge, 69-71, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 1PA

   Proposal: Extension to existing hotel building

   Applicant: Mr Darren Simpkin, Hydes Brewery Limited

   Expiry Date: 21-May-2018

SUMMARY

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and 
economically sustainable.  The site is located in a sustainable location 
within the settlement of Wilmslow and the proposal is considered to 
represent an efficient use of land.

The proposed development does conflict with development plan policies 
relating to open space.  However the economic, social and environmental 
benefits arising from the proposal, including off site tree planting, 
management of the remaining woodland, increased expenditure in 
Wilmslow town centre, job opportunities, and an increase to the availability 
of hotel rooms within a very sustainable town centre location, are 
considered to outweigh the identi
[...]
ll served 
by hotel accommodation, these are benefits that are considered to carry substantial weight.  It 
is also important to note that WNP Policy TC1 that states “Applications for new overnight 
accommodation (Hotels, Bed and Breakfasts) within the Town Core boundary, along key bus 
routes, or within close proximity to the railway station, will be strongly supported.” Wilmslow 
Lodge falls within the Town Centre boundaries identified through the Neighbourhood Plan.

The proposal will also comply with CELPS policies EG4 by boosting tourism by way of the 
expansion of tourist accommodation; policy SE3 by the enhancement of biodiversity on the 
site; policy SE5 by way of the sustainable management of woodland and new planting at the 
application site and at The Carrs to deliver a good quality, and accessible network of green 
spaces for people to enjoy.

It is therefore considered that the conflict with the development plan in terms of the loss of this 
small area of open space allocated within the MBLP in 2004 is clearly outweighed by the 
social, economic and environmental benefits that are listed above.

Page 42



CONCLUSION

The comments received in representation have been considered in the preceding text, 
however for the reasons stated above, the proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of 
development and a recommendation of approval is therefore made, subject to the following 
conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Details of Pile Driving to be submitted
5. Dust management plan to be submitted
6. Breeding birds survey to be submitted
7. Parking spaces to be provided and retained
8. Implementation of off-site replacement tree planting
9. Development to be carried out in accordance with Biodiversity Management Plan

Page 43



P
age 44



1

Northern Planning Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 August 2020

Report Title: Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-
2020

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox - Planning

Senior Officer: David Malcolm - Head of Planning 

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Northern Planning Committee 

with information relating to the activities and performance of the Council’s 
planning enforcement service during the period 1st April 2019- 31st March 
2020 including a status report on those cases where formal enforcement 
action has already been taken. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to note the content of the report.

3.0 Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The information contained within the report is to update Members on 
performance only. 

3.0 Background 

3.1 Introduction

3.2     Members will be aware that there has not been a performance report for 
some time owing to various resourcing issues. However in the interim 
training has been provided on two occasions to Members in relation to 
enforcement during which some performance figures were provided.

3.3    Officers continue to strive to improve the service provided not only in terms 
of service delivery but also in accessibility to copies of notices online and 
an online enforcement register. It is anticipated that the new computer 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



2

system which is currently undergoing the procurement process will 
facilitate this. It should also allow for more in depth performance statistics 
to be provided to assist in performance management.

3.4   The overarching Council w
[...]
ation of 
concrete cutting 
outside building

Breach of Condition 
Notice

Breach of Condition Notice issued 27th September 2016. Notice complied with. CASE 
CLOSED

Land at Little 
Island Livery, 

Haymoor 
Green Road, 
Wynbunbury

WYNBUNBURY Unauthorised 
erection of a 
timber building 
used for 
grooms 
accommodation 
and raised 
decked area

Enforcement Notice Enforcement Notice issued 21st August 2019. Compliance due 23rd January 2020. 
Appeal lodged 19th September 2019. Appeal in progress. 

Bank House 
Farm, 

Audlem 
Road, 

Hatherton 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised 
installation of 
plastic windows 
in a listed 
building. 

Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 27th September 2018. Notice not complied with. 
Authorisation for prosecution proceedings. 

Avenue 
Lodge, 

London Road 
Doddington 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised 
installation of 
plastic windows 
in a listed 
building.

Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice

Enforcement Notice issued 25th February 2019. Currently subject to an appeal. 

Waybutt 
Lane, 

Chorlton

WYBUNBURY Creation of 
access track

Temporary Stop 
Notice

Temporary Stop Notice issued 11th August 2017. Notice complied with. Notice now 
expired. CASE CLOSED

P
age 68



APPENDIX 1: Status Report  On Cases Where Formal Enforcement Action Has Been Taken -  as at 2nd June 2020

13

Gorsty Hill 
Golf Club, 

Abbey Park 
Way, 

Weston, 
Crewe

WYBUNBURY Untidy Lane S215 Notice Notice issued 10th January 2019. Building removed, foundations remain.

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/1601M-Stanley Press Equipment Limited, BANK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7BR-Residential development comprising of 12no. 2, 4 & 5 bed family houses arranged within two terrace blocks with associated gardens, parking and garages
	6 20/1170M- DALE BROW COTTAGE, 63, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY, SK10 4BH- Demolition of existing detached two storey dwelling and replacement with a new detached two storey dwelling.
	7 18/1509M- The Wilmslow Lodge, 69-71, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1PA- Extension to existing hotel building
	8 Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020
	Northern Enforcement Report - Appendix 1 2019-20 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer)

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of application 19/1601M, Councillor A Harewood declared that 
she had discussed the application as a member of Macclesfield Town 
Council’s Planning Committee and had pre-determined the application, 
therefore she would leave the virtual meeting prior to consideration of the 
application.

In respect of application 19/1601M, Councillor B Puddicombe declared a 
personal but non pecuniary interest in that he was married to the 
representative speaking on behalf of Macclesfield Town Council however 
he had not discussed the application nor had he pre-determined it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1601M, Councillor J 
Nicholas confirmed he had received an email from the Ward Councillor 
however he had not pre-determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1170M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that he had received two emails from the agent,one 
asking for him to call-in the application and one asking for him not to call-in 
the application.  No correspondence was entered into.

It was noted that all Councillors had received email correspondence in 
respect of application 19/1601M.

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 8 July 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

21 19/1601M-STANLEY PRESS EQUIPMENT LIMITED, BANK STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7BR-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING OF 12NO. 2, 4 & 5 BED FAMILY HOUSES ARRANGED 
WITHIN TWO TERRACE BLOCKS WITH ASSOCIATED GARDENS, 
PARKING AND GARAGES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Warren, the Ward Councillor and Town Councillor F Wilson 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred until the next virtual meeting in order for a 
site visit to be undertaken.  If this was not possible then video 
footage/additional images of local area to be provided at the next virtual 
meeting.

22 20/1170M- DALE BROW COTTAGE, 63, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
PRESTBURY, SK10 4BH- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED 
TWO STOREY DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH A NEW 
DETACHED TWO STOREY DWELLING. 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Marilyn Leather, representing Prestbury Parish Council, 
Mrs T Jackson, representing Prestbury Amenity Society, Esther Williams, 
a supporter and Donna Barber, representing the applicant attended the 
virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development in accordance with approved plans



3) Details of facing materials to be submitted
4) Landscaping and boundary details to be submitted
5) Landscape implementation
6) Existing and proposed levels details to be submitted
7) Electric Vehicle charging point to be provided
8) Ground contamination risk assessment and mitigation
9)  Checking soil and soil-forming materials
10) Discovery of unexpected contamination
11) Nesting bird survey
12) Incorporation of nesting bird features into the development

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

23 18/1509M- THE WILMSLOW LODGE, 69-71, ALDERLEY ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1PA- EXTENSION TO EXISTING HOTEL 
BUILDING 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Gareth Salthouse, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement securing a contribution of £26,322.27 towards 
offsite tree planting at The Carrs, Wilmslow.

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Details of Pile Driving to be submitted
5. Dust management plan to be submitted
6. Breeding birds survey to be submitted
7. Parking spaces to be provided and retained
8. Development to be carried out in accordance with Biodiversity 

Management Plan
9. Scheme of sustainable construction method to be submitted



10.Cycle parking details to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

24 PERFORMANCE OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 2019-
2020 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.00 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


